

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cont. Case (Civil) No.857 of 2023

Yogendra Prasad Singh, aged about 60 years, son of Late Bindeshwari Prasad Singh, residing at Flat No.804, Solitaire Vashundhara, Near Hotel Yuvraj Palace, Doranda, P.O & P.S.-Doranda, Town and District- Ranchi.

... .. Petitioner

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Shri Sunil Kumar, son of not known to the petitioner, presently holding the post of Secretary, Road Construction Department, Government of Jharkhand, having office at Project Building, Dhurwa, P.O. & P.S.-Dhurwa, Town and District-Ranchi.
3. Shri Krishna Kumar Lal, son of not known to the petitioner, presently holding the post of Engineer-in-Chief, Road Construction Department, Government of Jharkhand, having Office at Project Building, Dhurwa, P.O. & P.S.-Dhurwa, Town and District-Ranchi.

... .. Opp. Parties

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD

For the Petitioner	: Mr. Manoj Tandon, Advocate
	: Ms. Neha Bhardwaj, Advocate
For the Opp. Parties	: Mr. Ravi Kerketta, S.C.-VI
	: Mr. Rituraj, A.C. to S.C.-VI

Order No. 18/Dated 8th May, 2026

1. Mr. Manoj Tandon, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, has submitted that in terms of the order passed by the writ court, the reasoned order has been passed on 15.01.2026.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the instant contempt case may be disposed of with liberty to the petitioner to challenge the reasoned order dated 15.01.2026.

3. The contempt case, therefore, is being closed with the liberty to the petitioner to challenge the order dated 15.01.2026 before the appropriate forum.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

Date : 8th May, 2026

Birendra/